Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 23rd June, 2017
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - 141 West Street, Crewe CW1 3HH
(Pages 7 - 42)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Attleborough Leisure Ltd in
respect of Wolverton Arms/ the Monkey, 141 West Street, Crewe CW1 3HH.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all p
[...]
nounce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 23 June 2017
Report of: Jennifer Knight - Senior Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence to be granted for

the Premises 141 West Street Crewe CW1 3HH

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Report Summary

The report provides details of an application for a New Premises Licence and
the proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant
representations received in relation to the application.

Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a New Premises Licence by Attleborough Leisure Ltd, in respect of:

Wolverton Arms/ the Monkey
141 West Street

Crewe

CW1 3HH

Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

= The rules of natural justice
* The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998



3.0

3.1

4.0

5.0

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

7.1

Page 8

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

Wards Affected
Crewe Central

Local Ward Members
Councillor Irene Faseyi
Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement, Members
may wish to consider the following:

» 6.2.1 The representations relate to the Prevention of Crime and
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objectives.
The Licensing Authority sets out at paragraphs 7 and 9 respectively, of
its Statement of Licensing Policy how it will deal with representations
under these objectives. At paragraph 9.1 the Statement of licensing
policy confirm that a broad interpretation of what constitutes a public
nuisance will be taken

= In considering the potential impact of licensed premises on the
surrounding locality the Licensing Authority, when in receipt of any
Relevant Representations will take into account the type of
entertainment activity proposed hours of operation, the capacity of the
premises, the character of the areas and the proximity to local
residents. Consideration will be given to the potential steps which could
be taken to reduce the risk of nuisance occurring. This will particularly
apply in areas where there is residential accommodation in the
proximity of the premises. Para 9.2

= The Statement of Licensing Policy has a specific section relating to
noise nuisance. This section is reproduced for the benefit of the sub-
committee at appendix 3

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.

Financial Implications

Not applicable



8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Page 9

Legal Implications

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the
[...]
unce nete 6)
Fri
Sal

Sun




Page 19

D
Boxing or wrestling Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment
entertainments take place indoors or outdeors or hoth — Induors O
Standard duys and please tick (please rend guidance note 3)
timings (please read taaiic
guidanee nale 7) S (]
Day | Start | Finish Both i
Maon Plense pive further details here (please read puidance note 4)
p
Tue ;\J K
-
Wed Stute any seasonal variations for hoxing or wrestling
entertainment (please read guidance note 5)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where vou intend to pse the premises for
buxing or wrestling entertainment at different times to those liste
in the column on the left. pleage list (please reud guidance nute 6)
Sat

Sun




Page 20

E

Live music Will the perforinance of live music take place

Standard days and indours or autdoors or hoth — please tick Indoors =g
timings (please read (please read puidanee note 3)

suidanee note 7) Glitdors O
Day | Swrt | Finish Bath |

Mon 13y a0 | 246D | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue [ (3vev |2o0D

Wed (% | 2+¢D | State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music

(plense read guidanee note 3)

Thur [3‘ lm 2-? M

Fri |2 3 Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for
12 6 ;
the performance of live music at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note &)

Sat lg.w 1\30

Sun '%\.5\) [+ &0




F

Page 21

Reeorded music
Standard days und
timings (please read
muitdance note 7)

Day | Swn Finish

Will th ing vl record sic take

indours or outdoors or both — please tick

(please rend guidanee note 3)

Indoors m/
Qutdoors ]
Baih |

Mon ﬁtgd 2.0

W Pl LEE

Pleuse give further details here (please read puidance note 4)

(

i [ar30
Sat  |230

sun G030 |80




G

Page 22

Performances af dance

Swundard days and

limings (please read

erior il dance take place [:]

indgors or outdoars or hath = plense tick Indoors

(plense read guidance note 
[...]
8 e, ond-
we ‘T'hmk i ponld Tfm/ﬁwd a FeuT  fFall
ot Den LicT wesl Steéef, onky oo for
Le/j#\ on Ord. wr Aonels Dbe‘l‘fj pPulis .

b) The prevention of erime and disorder

we il Jmhd C.e TV Sete bo
"W\Wm Sung Pf_‘ril-.(?_m SL‘-J{’_ ;ﬂ'\ ‘\‘law_ {2&)‘\—-4{15
om ) we ALY c:)},&wlﬁ Chedlyge 21

¢) Public safety

WQ U—“Tu HWL a C/L’\ELE?.C 2] ’) NO C-H‘ LD (>
A wated  ApelT & L,%,‘N R
we Wl “Theam &I ST j" T

N v Cely ] Ay ok Bk ke

d) The prevention of public nuisance

We W make &ae RLL PEiT vwSou s
Shut while Miste f)(a,}.ed, we Pur motee
To  Weow Cushwr do (aeve @uALy, bUIZ

Nugl\-]pm Yo "h/Lj (annuw/( Euléma's 3

¢) The protection of children from harm

Wwe Vﬂu 4/1¢~JL "{1\(&’ CMJ,M NM?'
2e S%\,—M{L ad Al Tmeh, ond
o7 Aclswed 17 Pon vsafand 40w,




Page 28

Cem ]gawv) DigFeet4c ’

D.P.S s A |

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

[ have made or enclosed payment ol the lee.

@ [ have enclosed the plan of the premises.

a [ have sent copics ol this upplication and the plan 1o responsible authorities and others
where applicable.

e | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual Twish to be designuted
premises supervisor, if applicable,

¢ [ understand that | must now advertise iny application,

e | understand that if' T do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.

N N N NA

[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those i partnership which is not a
limited liability partnership, but not companics ar limited liability partacrships] T have
inchuded documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United Kingdom ]
(please read note | 35).

I'T IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION

TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO
BELIEVE, THA
[...]
r site

= Limit the escape of any noise from the premises or open air site

= Restrict any noise emissions to below levels that could affect
people in the vicinity going about their business, at work and
when at home both while relaxing and while sleeping

= Minimise and control any noise from customers arriving and
departing from the premises

The Licensing Authority will not impose conditions on licensed
premises that cannot be directly controlled, or on matters not related to
the vicinity of the premises.

If it is considered that any noise emanating from within the curtilage of
a licensed premise is causing a public nuisance, under the provisions
of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, an Authorised Officer can
require its immediate closure for a period of up to 24 hours. It should
be noted that the ‘test’ is a lesser one than that required to determine a
Statutory Noise Nuisance and the statutory defence of ‘best practicable
means’ is not available.



Page 37
Appendix 4

From:

Sent: 17-May-2017 14:26

To:

Cc:

Subject: FW: Wolverton Arms / The Monkey 141 West St, Crewe CW2 7HR

Hello,

Following consultation please see below email thread that confirms agreement from
the applicant to include the following conditions on his licence and amend the hours
as below;

Sale of Alcohol / Licensable activities - Monday — Sunday 09.30 to 01.00
Opening hours - Monday to Sunday 09.30 - 01.30
With the addition of a condition that reads;

The opening hours and all licensable activities are extended by one hour into the
morning following every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for each May Day,
Spring/Whitsun holiday, August Bank Holiday weekend. A further additional hour
into the morning following every Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for
the Easter Bank Holiday weekend. A further additional hour every Christmas Eve,
Boxing Day and New Years Eve.

There shall be in place for the premises a Challenge 25 proof of age scheme to
prevent the sale or supply of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age. The policy
shall require any person who appears to be under the age of 25 years to produce a
recognised proof of age card, accredited under the Proof of Age Standards (Pass), or,
if a proof of age card is not available, a photo driving licence or passport, to prove
that they are over the age of 18 years.

An effective CCTV system should be designed and installed in accordance with the
Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance document called ‘CCTV in Licensed Premises
- An Operational Requirement’ CCTV shall record during all hours that licensable
activities are taking place and footage from the system shall be made available to
the police on request. (document attached)

Premises Licence holders will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system complies
with their Operational requirements. A commissioning test must be carried out with
the licensing and CCTV Liaison Officers before hand over of the system. The
commissioning test will need to demonstrate the following:-

1) recordings are fit for their intended purpose,

2 ) good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that can be



Page 38
Appendix 4

replayed on a standard computer,

3 ) the supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training,
4 ) management records are kept,

5 ) maintenance agreements and records are maintained.

Kind Regards

Police Licensing Officer
Chester & Ellesmere Port

From:

Sent: 17 May 2017 13:30
To: INEEN

Subject: Re: Wolverton Arms / The Monkey 141 West St, Crewe CW2 7HR

Good afternoon -

Thanks for emailing me about my application, I'm happy with your recmandation so please
approve, kind regards
Sent from my iPhone

on 17 May 2017, at 10:09, | - ot

Hello,

Am processing your application for the grant of a premises licence at Wolverton
Arms / The Monkey 141 West St, Crewe CW2 7HR.

The hours sought in the application extend beyond those currently in existence at
other premises in the area.... | would therefore seek to agree with you a reduction in
the operating hours to;

Sale of Alcohol / Licensable activities - Monday — Sunday 09.30 to 01.00

Opening hours - Monday to Sunday 09.30 - 01.30

With the addition of a condition that reads;

The opening hours and all licensable activities are extended by one hour into the

morning following every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for each May Day,
Spring/Whitsun holiday, August Bank Holiday weekend. A further additional hour


mailto:sarah.jones@cheshire.pnn.police.uk
mailto:chester.ep.licensing@cheshire.pnn.police.uk
mailto:nino.crew@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:sarah.jones@cheshire.pnn.police.uk

Page 39
Appendix 4

into the morning following every Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for
the Easter Bank Holiday weekend. A further additional hour every Christmas Eve,
Boxing Day and New Years Eve.

In addition to this you make mention of a couple of points within your application
regarding CCTV and a proof of age scheme, for clarity | would ask that those points
appear as conditions on the licence as per the below wording;

There shall be in place for the premises a Challenge 25 proof of age scheme to
prevent the sale or supply of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age. The policy
shall require any person who appears to be under the age of 25 years to produce a
recognised proof of age card, accredited under the Proof of Age Standards (Pass), or,
if a proof of age card is not available, a photo driving licence or passport, to prove
that they are over the age of 18 years.

An effective CCTV system should be designed and installed in accordance with the
Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance document called ‘CCTV in Licensed Premises
- An Operational Requirement’ CCTV shall record during all hours that licensable
activities are taking place and footage from the system shall be made available to
the police on request. (document attached)

Premises Licence holders will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system complies
with their Operational requirements. A commissioning test must be carried out with
the licensing and CCTV Liaison Officers before hand over of the system. The
commissioning test will need to demonstrate the following:-

1) recordings are fit for their intended purpose,

2 ) good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that can be
replayed on a standard computer,

3 ) the supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training,

4 ) management records are kept,

5 ) maintenance agreements and records are maintained.

Could you also confirm if you intend there to be a cut off time for children to be able
to remain on the premises?

If you could get back to me on those points | would be grateful as | will have to
submit a representation to get the conditions / changes attached to the licence
however if we are in agreement with them we would not need to attend a hearing it
would just be processed by the licensing Authority as an agreed representation.



Page 40
Appendix 4

Kind Regards

Police Licensing Officer
Chester & Ellesmere Port



mailto:sarah.jones@cheshire.pnn.police.uk
mailto:chester.ep.licensing@cheshire.pnn.police.uk

L ebed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - 141 West Street, Crewe CW1 3HH
	Appendix 1 - Application Form R (2)
	Appendix 2 - Redacted Objection (2)
	Appendix 3 Sections of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 4 - Redacted Police Conditions and Amended Hours
	Appendix 5 - Map 141 West Street (2)






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 23rd June, 2017 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey and M Parsons

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED – That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - 141 WEST STREET, 
CREWE CW1 3HH 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for 141 West Street, Crewe CW1 3HH.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 a representative of the applicant
 a representative of local residents

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties



the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED

a) That the application for a premises licence be granted on the basis of 
the following hours requested by Cheshire Police and agreed by the 
Applicant:

Sale of Alcohol / Licensable activities - Monday – Sunday 09.30 to 
01.00 
Opening hours - Monday to Sunday 09.30 - 01.30

subject to following amendment in relation to the performance of Live 
Music (Indoors only):

Monday to Sunday 09.30 to midnight

(b) That the following conditions be imposed on the licence, as 
requested by Cheshire Police and agreed by the applicant:

1. The opening hours and all licensable activities are extended by one 
hour into the morning following every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and 
Monday for each May Day, Spring/Whitsun holiday, August Bank 
Holiday weekend. A further additional hour into the morning following 
every Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for the 
Easter Bank Holiday weekend. A further additional hour every 
Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and New Years Eve.

2. There shall be in place for the premises a Challenge 25 proof of age 
scheme to prevent the sale or supply of alcohol to persons under 18 
years of age. The policy shall require any person who appears to be 
under the age of 25 years to produce a recognised proof of age card, 
accredited under the Proof of Age Standards (Pass), or, if a proof of 
age card is not available, a photo driving licence or passport, to prove 
that they are over the age of 18 years.

3. An effective CCTV system should be designed and installed in 
accordance with the Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance 
document called ‘CCTV in Licensed Premises - An Operational 
Requirement’ CCTV shall record during all hours that licensable 
activities are taking place and footage from the system shall be made 
available to the police on request. 

4. Premises Licence holders will need to demonstrate that their CCTV 
system complies with their Operational requirements. A 
commissioning test must be carried out with the licensing and CCTV 
Liaison Officers before hand over of the system. The commissioning 
test will need to demonstrate the following:-
1 ) recordings are fit for their intended purpose,



2 ) good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that 
can be replayed on a standard computer,
3 ) the supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training,
4 ) management records are kept,
5 ) maintenance agreements and records are maintained.

(c) That the following additional conditions be imposed on the licence:

1. All external windows and doors shall be closed whilst regulated 
entertainment is taking place, except for normal access and egress 
or in case of emergency.

2. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons 
to respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.35 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


